
ORDINANCE NO. 2606 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDS 
FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, A 
PRINCIPAL DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND (“DHCD”) AND AMENDING 
THE FY2020 BUDGET TO ALLOW FOR THE TRANSFER OF UP TO $24,494.66 OF THE 
FUNDS TO THE SALISBURY ARTS AND ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICT, INC. C/O THE 
SALISBURY FOLK FESTIVAL FOR PROCESSING OF APPROVED 
CATEGORIZED EXPENDITURES CONSISTENT WITH THE GRANT IN CONNECTION 
WITH THE FOLK FESTIVAL AND TO ALLOW FOR THE EXPENDITURE OF $12,505.34 
FOR THE COVID-19 MICRO-GRANT FUND PROGRAM.       

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury in April 2019 submitted an Operating Assistance Grant to 
the Department of Housing and Community Development for financial assistance in carrying out 
community development activities, specifically to include assistance with the National Folk Festival 
to be held in the City of Salisbury; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury was recently awarded grant funds of $40,000 by the 
Department of Housing and Community Development, a principal department of the State of 
Maryland (“DHCD”) and signed the grant agreement on December 18, 2019; and  

WHEREAS, the DHCD authorized the City of Salisbury to disperse grant funds directly to 
The Salisbury Arts and Entertainment District c/o the National Folk Festival and considered that 
doing so was an appropriate use of grant funds related to the Folk Festival; and 

WHEREAS, invoices and proof of payments to substantiate funds directly transferred to  The 
Salisbury Arts and Entertainment District c/o the National Folk Festival is still required in 
connection with the grant; and 

WHEREAS, the National Council for the Traditional Arts (NCTA), in collaboration with the 
City of Salisbury announced the postponement of the 2020 National Folk Festival; and 

WHEREAS, the National Folk Festival incurred many expenses for the 2020 Festival in 
advance of the postponement; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Operating Agreement between the City of Salisbury and NCTA 
signed in June of 2017, the City is responsible for the incurred expenses; and  

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury desires to transfer up to $24,494.66 of grant funds directly 
to The Salisbury Arts and Entertainment District c/o the National Folk Festival in order to allow the 
festival to be reimbursed those funds as outlined in the DHCD grant exhibits; and 

WHEREAS, $3,000.00 of the grant funds will also be used to pay the rent for the office 
space needed for the Salisbury Folk Festival manager; and 

WHEREAS, due to the postponement of the 2020 Festival there is money remaining from the 



DHCD grant; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury already has in place with The Salisbury Arts and 
Entertainment District, Inc., a Memorandum of Understanding to assist in the administration of 
funds for the Salisbury National Folk Festival; and 

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Understanding shall be amended by adding in a specific 
requirement for The Salisbury Arts and Entertainment District, Inc. to require it to provide full 
financial reporting in accordance with the DHCD grant to ensure that all grant requirements are 
followed and not violated, which shall also include indemnification language to protect the City of 
Salisbury; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury has submitted a reallocation plan for $12,505.34 of the 
remaining funds to be used in conjunction with a COVID-19 business related micro-grant program; 
and 

WHEREAS, DHCD is currently reviewing reallocation plans for the remaining funds. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
SALISBURY, MARYLAND that the DHCD grant award of $40,000.00 is hereby accepted by the 
City of Salisbury and that the grant funds shall be utilized by the City of Salisbury in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of the grant to include permission for the City of Salisbury to transfer 
$24,494.66 from the grant to The Salisbury Arts and Entertainment District, Inc. for use in 
connection with the Salisbury Folk Festival as outlined in the grant award; that $3,000.00 be 
transferred for the payment of office space rent for the Folk Festival manager; and that $12,505.34 
from the grant be authorized for use as part of the COVID-19 Micro-grant program.  

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THAT an amendment to the 
Memorandum of Understanding with The Salisbury Arts and Entertainment District, Inc. to identify 
the DHCD grant funds is also approved. 

AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THAT the FY2020 budget 
is hereby amended as follows: 

1. Increase the MD Dept of Housing Community Development Revenue Account
(10500-423601-730xx) by $40,000.00

2. Increase the Office – Rent Expense Account
(1500-554400-730xx) by $3,000.00

3. Increase the Subrecipient – SBY A & E Expense Account
(10500-569301-730xx) by $24,494.66

4. Increase the COVID-19 Micro-Grant Program Expense Account
(10500-546006-730xx) by $12,505.34

AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take effect from and after 
the date of its final passage. 



THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a meeting of the Council of the City of 
Salisbury held on the 22nd day of June, 2020, and thereafter, a statement of the substance of the 
Ordinance having been published as required by law, was finally passed by the Council on the 
13th day of July, 2020. 

ATTEST: 

Kimberly R. Nichols John R. Heath, President 
City Clerk Salisbury City Council  

APPROVED BY ME THIS: 

 day of , 2020 

Julia Glanz, City Administrator 
for and with the authority of 
Jacob R. Day, Mayor

20 July



   

                             MEMORANDUM 
                        
                         
 

To: Andy Kitzrow 

Julia Glanz, City Administrator 

From: Laura Soper, Director of Business Development 

Subject: Main Street Improvement Grant 

Date: 5/21/20 

Attached is an Ordinance to accept funding from the Maryland Department of Housing and 
Community Development, Main Street Improvement Grant program. This funding, in the 
amount of $40,000, was originally purposed for the 2020 National Folk Festival and to fund 
stipends for the various coordinators associated with the Festival, their work expenses, and 
some office expenses for the Local National Folk Festival Manager. However, due to the 
postponement of the 80th National Folk Festival, the Department of Housing and Community 
Development is reviewing a reallocation plan submitted by the City of Salisbury. 
 
Under the reallocation plan, $24,494.66 would be reimbursed for expenses already incurred by 
the FY20 National Folk Festival. $3,000 would go towards the office rent for the Director of the 
National Folk Festival. And the remaining $12,505.34 would be reallocated to a COVID-19 
Microgrant program. 
 
The National Folk Festival uses the Arts Entertainment’s non-profit status to accept donations, 
sponsorships, and to make payments. Since this is the case, we received written approval from 
DHCD to shift some of these funds to the National Folk Festival bank account c/o the Salisbury 
Arts and Entertainment District. The Local Manager will be required to follow all stipulations of 
the Grant Agreement when expending the funds and the City will need to sign an amendment 
to the MOU with the Arts & Entertainment District c/o the National Folk Festival to transfer 
these funds. 
 
Included is the proposed MOU, Grant Agreement, and a spreadsheet of the previously 
proposed budget and new proposed budget and uses. 



USES OF FUNDS TOTALS
Funds Spent (or will be spent) DHCD FUNDS LEFT REALLOCATE

REALLOCATE TO 
PROJECT

NEW BUDGET Grantee
NFF – Sby Local Manager Salary 
& Benefits

                   $65,761.05
                          

 
NFF Licensing Fees & Expenses                    $145,000.00

                          

Office space for NFF Manager $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 Keep as is $3,000.00                       
                          

Office supplies $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 Keep as is $1,000.00                       
                          

Volunteer Coordinator – 2 
($3,500 each)

$0.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00
Development 

Coordinator Expense
$0.00

Food Vendor Coordinator $1,364.00 $4,000.00 $2,636.00 $2,636.00
Downtown Micro‐

grant Program
$1,364.00

Food Vendor Assistants – 6 
($750 each)

$0.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00
Downtown Micro‐

grant Program
$0.00

Marketplace Coordinator $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
Downtown Micro‐

grant Program
$1,000.00

Transportation Coordinator $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
Downtown Micro‐

grant Program
$0.00

School Shows Coordinator $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Development 

Coordinator Expense
$0.00

Development Coordinator $9,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
Keep as is, plus 

increase
$18,000.00

Miscellaneous Coordinator 
Expenses ($1,000 for volunteer, 
$1000 for transportation)

$930.66 $2,000.00 $1,069.34 $1,069.34
Downtown Micro‐

grant Program
$930.66

Social Media Marketing – 
attract vendors and artists

$0.00 $800.00 $800.00 $800.00
Downtown Micro‐

grant Program
$0.00

Print marketing ‐ attract 
vendors and artists

$600.00 $600.00 $0.00 $0.00 Keep as is $600.00

Website maintenance fee 
($100/month Oct‐May, 
$250/month June – Sept)

$700.00 $1,600.00 $900.00 $0.00 Keep as is $1,600.00

Downtown COVID‐19 
Microgrant Program

New line item $12,505.34

TOTALS $17,594.66 $40,000.00 $22,405.34 $20,505.34 $40,000.00 $210,761.05 $333,671.73

SOURCES OF FUNDS





























1 | P a g e  
 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

Third Amendment 

 This Memorandum of Understanding  (Amended) made as to this ____day of 
________________,  2020 (the “Effective Date”), by and between the City of Salisbury (“City”) and The 
Salisbury Arts and Entertainment District, Inc., a 501(c)(3) organization (“Contractor”) to assist in the 
administration of funds for the Salisbury National Folk Festival  (“NFF”). 

RECITALS 

 Whereas, the City and Contractor signed a Memorandum of Understanding on November 29, 
2017 for administration of funds for the Salisbury National Folk Festival; and 

 Whereas, the City has received additional grant funds from the Department of Housing and 
Community Development, a principal department of the State of Maryland (“DHCD”) for use in 
connection with the Folk Festival; and 

 Whereas, the City is authorized and desires to transfer up to $24,494.66 of the DHCD’s grant 
funds for authorized expenditures identified under the DHCD grant to Contractor for allowable 
expenditures; and 

 Whereas, Contractor accepts responsibility for financial compliance under the DHCD grant terms 
and conditions and those contained in the signed Memorandum of Understanding between the parties, 
including proof of and documentation of all expenditures in compliance with the DHCD grant. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, recitals and agreements contained 
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the November 29, 2017 Memorandum of 
Understanding between the parties is amended by adding the following language to Section 8.6: 

 , and includes the grant agreement between the City and the Department of Housing and 
Community Development, a principal department of the State of Maryland (“DHCD”) dated December 
18, 2019 from which up to $24,494.66 will be provided to Contractor and/or Manager for payment of 
expenses related to the Folk Festival as outlined in the DHCD grant to the City of Salisbury.  Contractor 
and Manager shall account for all expenses and disbursements in accordance with that grant as 
required under the terms and conditions of the grant. 

WITNESSED BY:    THE SALISBURY ARTS AND ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICT, INC. 

_________________________  ______________________________________  
Name:     Chairperson 
 
ATTEST:     THE CITY OF SALISBURY 
_________________________  _________________________________________ 
Name:     Julia Glanz, City Administrator   
      



2 | P a g e  
 

_________________________  _________________________________________ 
Name:     Caroline O’Hare, Local Festival Manager 


	Ord2606
	6c Memo to Council (2)
	6d MIP Reallocation (1)
	6e OPERATING ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM
	6f MOU A&E FY2020 Amendment Main Street grant rev 6.8.20 sbt.final

